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MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT of ARCHIVES AND HISTORY
HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Ken PPool, director = Jim Woodrick, acting director
PO Box 571, Jackson. M8 39205-0571
G01-576-0940 » Fax 601-576-6955
mdah.state.ms.us

October 24, 2008

Mr. John Templeton
Mississippi Power Company
2992 West Beach Blvd.
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501

RE: A Phase | Cultural Resources Assessment of a Proposed Integrated Gasification
Combined Cycle Generating Station, MDAH Project Log #09-118-08, Kemper
County

Dear Mr. Templieton:

We have reviewed the revised cultural resources survey repoit by Jason A. Gardner.
Principal Investigator. for the above referenced undertaking, pursuant to our
responsibilities under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and 36 CFR
Part 800. After review, we concur that sites 22Ke604, 22Ke605, 22Ke606, 22Keb607,
22Ke608 and 22Ke609 are ineligible for listing in the National Register of Historic
Places. We do not concur, however, that the standing structure identified in the report is
ineligible. Rather, our staff has determined that the Goldman House is potentially
eligible as a local example of a vernacular rural house with late Victorian details. As
such, demolition of this resource would be an adverse effect. To mitigate the adverse
effect, it is our recommendation that HABS-level documentation (including measured
drawings and archival photographs) would, at a minimum, be appropriate mitigation. If,
after consultation, this is determined to be the appropriate mitigation, we would be
happy to provide information on the type of documentation referenced.

There remains the possibility that unrecorded cultural resources may be encountered.
Shoutd this occur, we would appreciate your contacting this office immediately in order
that we may offer appropriate comments under 36 CFR 800.13.

Please provide a copy of this letter to Mr. Gardner. If you need further information,
please let us know,

Sincerely,

S Woodrick d Rl Gl W St
Review and Compliance Officer Oo7 21 2008

FOR: H.T. Holmes
State Historic Preservation Officer

C: Clearinghouse for Federal Programs

Board of Trustees: Kane Ditto, prevident / Rosemean v Tayior Willianss, vice president # Reuber Vo Anderson ! Lyon Croshy Gammill ¢/
L. Inckson Garner / Duncan M. Morgan 7 Filda Cope Povall j Marcs D, Ramage, Jr @ Roland Xeeks | Deparimen: direcioy M 7 Hoiines



Barry A. Vittor & Associates, Inc.
8060 Cottage Hill Road
Mobile, Alabama 36695
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March 10, 2008

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc.
3701 Northwest 98" Street
Gainesviile, Florida 32606

RE: Phase | Cultural Resource Survey of 40-Mile CO; Pipeline, MDAH Project Log
#02-127-09, Lauderdale, Clarke and Jasper Counties

We have reviewed the January 14, 2008, cultural resources survey report by Natalie . Adams,
Principal Investigator, received on February 18, 2009, for the above referenced undertaking,
pursuant 1o our responsibilities under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and
36 CFR Part 800. After review, we concur that sites 22L D738, 221.0740, 22LD741, 22LD742,
2210747, 2200749, 22L0751, 2210753, 22LD754, 22CK651, 22CK852, 22CK854, 22CK655,
22CK656, 22CKB58, 22CK661, 22CK662, 2218672, and 22J8673 are ineligible for listing in the
National Register of Historic Places. We also concur that sites 221.D743, 221 D744, 22L.D745,
221L.D746, 2210748, 22LD750, 22LD752, 22CK653, 22CKE57, 22CKB59, 22CK660, 22,3671
and 22JS674 are potentially eligible for listing in the NRHP, and that site 22LD755 is eligible for
listing in the NRHP. We further concur with the recommendation for avoidance of the potentiaily
eligible sites and eligible site, with Phase il and/or Phase 1l testing if avoidance is not possible.
We also concur with the eligibility determinations for the architectural resources. Specifically,
we concur that Pleasant Grove M.B. Church and Cermetery, the house on the S. side of Hwy.
513 W. of I-59 interchange, and the house at 6018 Highway 18 West are eligible for listing in
the NRHP. While eligible, we also concur that the project will have no effect. We aiso concur
that the other seven (7) properties identified in the report are ineligible for listing in the NRHP.
With these determinations, we have no objection with the proposed undertaking.

There remains the possibility that unrecorded cultural resources may be encountered during the
project. Should this occur, we would appreciate your contacting this office immediately in order
that we may offer appropriate comments under 36 CFR 800.13.

Please provide a copy of this letier 1o Ms. Adams. if you need further information, piease et us
know.

Sincarely,

m Woodrick

FOR: HLT. Holmes
State Historic Preservation Officer

c Clearinghouse for Federal Programs




HISTORIC PRESERVATION
Ken P’Pool, director * Jim Woodrick, acting director
PO Box 571, Jackson, MS 39205-0571
601-576-6940 * Fax 601-576-6955

e mdah.state.ms.us

May 22, 2009

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT of ARCHIVES AND HISTORY

Mr. Hunter B. Johnson

Principal Investigator

Tennessee Valley Archaeological Research
2211 Seminole Drive, Suite 302

Huntsville, Alabama 35811

RE: A Cultural Resources Management Survey of the Proposed New Natural Gas
Line, Access Roads, and Liberty Metering Site Associated with the Mississippi
Power Kemper County IGCC Project, MDAH Project Log #04-090-09, Kemper
County

Dear Mr. Johnson:

We have reviewed your January 2009 cultural resources survey report, received on
April 15, 2009, for the above referenced undertaking, pursuant to our responsibilities
under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and 36 CFR Part 800. After
review, we concur that sites 22Ke617, 22Ke618, 22Ke619. and the five (5) isolated
finds are ineligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). We
also concur that neither of the standing structures identified in the report (Structures 10
and 11) are eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places. Therefore, we
concur that the proposed natural gas line corridor will not affect any known cultural
resources, and that the project may proceed as planned.

There remains the possibility that unrecorded cultural resources may be encountered
during the project. Should this occur, we would appreciate your contacting this office
immediately in order that we may offer appropriate comments under 36 CFR 800.13.

Please provide a copy of this letter to Mississippi Power, 2992 West Beach Blvd
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501. If you need further information, please let us know.

Sincerely,

A

w
Jim Woodrick
Review and Compliance Officer

FOR: H.T. Holmes
State Historic Preservation Officer

G Clearinghouse for Federal Programs

Board of Trustees: Kane Ditto, president / Rosemary Taylor Williams, vice president / Reuben V. Anderson / Lynn Crosby Gammill /
E. Jackson Garner / Duncan M. Morgan / Hilda Cope Povall / Martis D. Ramage, Jr. / Roland Weeks / Department director: H. T. Holmes



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT of ARCHIVES AND HISTORY

HISTORIC PRESERVATION
Ken P’Pool, director ¢ Jim Woodrick, acting director
PO Box 571, Jackson, MS 39205-0571
601-576-6940 ¢ Fax 601-576-6955

e mdah.state.ms.us

May 26, 2009

Mr. Hunter B. Johnson

Principal Investigator

Tennessee Valley Archaeological Research
2211 Seminole Drive, Suite 302

Huntsville, Alabama 35811

RE: A Cultural Resources Management Survey of the Proposed New Transmission
Lines Associated with the Mississippi Power Kemper County IGCC Project in
Kemper and Lauderdale Counties, MDAH Project Log #04-185-09, Kemper and
Lauderdale Counties

Dear Mr. Johnson:

We have reviewed your February 2009 cultural resources survey report, received on
April 29, 2009, for the above referenced undertaking, pursuant to our responsibilities
under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and 36 CFR Part 800. After
review, we concur that of the twenty-seven (27) new archaeological sites and twenty-six
(26) isolated finds identified in the survey, two of the sites (22Ke611 and 22L.d794) are
potentially eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) and
should be avoided. We also concur that none of the twenty-three (23) standing
structures identified in the report are eligible for listing in the National Register of
Historic Places. Therefore, with the recommendation for avoidance of the two sites
listed above, we concur that the proposed transmission line corridor will not adversely
affect any known cultural resources, and that the project may proceed as planned.

There remains the possibility that unrecorded cultural resources may be encountered
during the project. Should this occur, we would appreciate your contacting this office
immediately in order that we may offer appropriate comments under 36 CFR 800.13.

Please provide a copy of this letter to Mississippi Power, 2992 West Beach Blvd.,
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501. If you need further information, please let us know.

Sincerely,

N
* im Woodrick
\ eview and Compliance Officer

FOR: H.T. Holmes
State Historic Preservation Officer

G Clearinghouse for Federal Programs

Board of Trustees: Kane Ditto, president / Rosemary Taylor Williams, vice president / Reuben V. Anderson / Lynn Crosby Gammill /
E. Jackson Garner / Duncan M. Morgan / Hilda Cope Povall / Martis D. Ramage, Jr. / Roland Weeks / Department director: H. T. Holmes



MISSIESSIPPI DEPARTMENT of ARCHIVES AND HISTORY

FISTORIC PRESERVATION

Ken PPool, direcror * m Woodrick, auting direcsor
PO Box 571 Jackson, MY 392050471

60 1-376-6940) « Fax H53)-376-0903%

mdab.stare. ms s

June 23, 2009

Mr. John Templeton

Mississippi Power

P.O. Box 4079

Guifport. Mississippi 39502-4079

RE: Phase | Cultural Resource Survey of a 40-Mile CO2 Pipeline, MDAH Project Log
#05-161-09, Lauderdale. Clarke and Jasper Counties

Dear Mr. Templeton:

We have reviewed the April 12, 2009, cultural resources survey report by Natalie P.
Adams, Principal Investigator, received on May 21, 2009, for the above referenced
undertaking, pursuant to our responsibilities under Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act and 36 CFR Part 800. After review. we concur that 22L.d755 is eligible
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places and concur with the
recommendation of data recovery as mitigation. We also concur that sites 22Ck653,
22Ck657, 22Ck659, 22Ck660, 22Js675, 22Js674, 22Ld743, 221.d744, 22L.d745,
221.d746, 22L.d748, 221.d750 and 22Ld752 are potentiaily eligible for listing in the
NRHP, and should be avoided. If avoidance is not possible, we concur that additional
testing is appropriate. It is also our determination that the architectural resources

(1, 2 and 9) are potentially eligible for listing in the NRHP, and concur that the
resources will not be adversely affected by the proposed project. With these
recommendations, we have no objection with the proposed undertaking.

There remains the possibility that unrecorded cultural resources may be encountered
during construction. Should this occur, the applicant should immediately contact our
office in order that we may offer appropriate comments under 36 CFR 800.13.

If you need further information, please let us know.

Sincerely, s
werel )
«'/J.cr- ﬁ?
/i \%
Jim Woodrick R ¥
Review and Compliance Officer 4;;9?:.{?;& g\@?}
f&v‘% ’ b
nY . ‘\?}
FOR: H.T. Holmes £
State Historic Preservation Officer &S N
‘ %
c Clearinghouse for Federal Programs
Board of lrustees: Kane Dirco. preadent f Rosemary Faylor Wiltiams, vice presidenc ! Resiben Vo Andercon ¢ Lyan Crosby Gamm it ?

E Jackson Garser / Diuncan M Morgan / Fhida Cope Povall 7 Marus D). Ramage, 1n ! Roland Veeks 1 Deparonent direcear M T fHoimes



HISTORIC PRESERVALION

Ken P'Pool. director ¢ Jiin Woodriek, acring direcror
PO Box 5710 Jackson, MS 39235-0371
G01-576-6940 * Fax 691-376-6033

mdah <tate msous

September 3, 2009

Mr. John Templeton
Environmental Specialist
Mississippi Power

P.O. Box 4079

Gulfport, Mississippi 39502-4079

RE: Addendum to Phase | Archaeoclogical Survey of a 40-Mile CO, Pipeline, MDAH
Project Log #08-048-09, Lauderdale, Clarke and Jasper Counties

Dear Mr. Templeton:

We have reviewed the cultural resources survey report by Natalie Adams, Principal
Investigator, received on August 7, 2009, for the above referenced undertaking,
pursuant to our responsibilities under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation
Act and 36 CFR Part 800. After review, we concur that sites 22Ck667 and 22Ck668 are
ineligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, and concur that no other
known cultural resources listed in or eligible for listing in the National Register of
Historic Places are likely to be affected. We also concur with the recommendation for
avoidance of the modern cemeteries. With that recommendation. we have no concerns
with the proposed undertaking.

There remains the possibility that unrecorded cultural resources may be encountered

during the project. Should this occur, we would appreciate your contacting this office
immediately in order that we may offer appropriate comments under 36 CFR 800.13.

If you need further information, please let us know.
Sincerely,
w.«

[ /Jim Woodrick

/ Review and Compliance Officer

FOR: H.T. Holmes
State Historic Preservation Officer

ok Clearinghouse for Federal Programs “ Ség‘:} E; 4 2009

Roard of (restees Kane Dirre, president 7 Rosemary Navlor Witliams, vice president 7 Revhea Vo Anderson # Lynn (
£, Jackeon Garner 2 Duncan M Morgan / Hilda Cope Povall ¢ Marts D) Ramage [r f Roland Week 7 Drparrment divecss



MIESSISSIPPT DEPARTMENT »o»f ARCHIVES AND HISTORY

HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Ken PPool director + Jimy Womdrick, acting dirccror
PO Box 371 lackson, MS 39203-0571
HO1-576-0940 ¢ bax 600 -576-09%%

mudah stzre msous

September 4, 2009

Mississippi Power Company
2992 West Beach Bivd.
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501

RE: An Addendum to a Cultural Resource Management Survey of the Proposed New
Transmission Lines Associated with the Mississippi Power Kemper County IGCC
Project, MDAH Project Log #08-049-09, Kemper and Lauderdale Counties

Dear Sirs:

We have reviewed the June 2009 cultural resources survey report by Hunter B.
Johnson, Principal Investigator, received on August 7, 2009, for the above referenced
undertaking, pursuant to our responsibilities under Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act and 36 CFR Part 800. After review, we cancur that no known cultural
resources listed in or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places are
fikely to be affected. Therefore, we have no objections with the proposed undertaking.

There remains the possibility that unrecorded cultural resources may be encountered
during the project. Should this occur, we would appreciate your contacting this office
immediately in order that we may offer appropriate comments under 36 CFR 800.13.

Please provide a copy of this letter to Mr. Johnson. {if you need further information,
please let us know.

Sincerely,

/ / Jim Woodrick

!/ Review and Compliance Officer

FOR: H.T. Holmes
State Historic Preservation Officer

. .
C: Ciearinghouse for Federal Programs g
Rovrd ot frusices. Kane Dhicol preadeos Rosenviry Davlor Wilhums vice prosdent / Reuben v Andezsen ¢ Lyna Croshy Gamsaull

P fackson Garne s Duncas ML Morgan § Fhilde Cope Povall § NMaron D0 Ramage, Jr 7 Rolend Weeks £ Depirement direczor 151 Halme:





